MX-0156-07 10393

Installation Instructions cotenor  RevA
DEFLECTA-SHIELD

A L U M I N U M P R O D U C T S

TrailBack™ Running Board

For proper installation and best possible fit, please read all instructions BEFORE you begin.
For technical assistance or to obtain missing parts, please call Customer Relations at 1-800-328-5863.

Important Safety Information

AWARNlNG; * To be used with Lund branded products only.
* Do not stand on Lund running board or bracket while vehicle is in motion.
* Do not exceed 350 Ibs. weight on the Lund EZ bracket system.
* Do not use the Lund EZ bracket system as a jacking point for vehicle.
* Do not use Lund EZ bracket system or running boards to fasten cargo.
* Periodically check all components for tightness.

/N CAUTION: - Be sure to wear safety glasses while installing Lund EZ bracket system.
* When using power tools read and understand all operating instructions.

(0deYg]1=1a] 5 Note:Not all fasteners are used in every kit.
NL‘ ) )
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M8-1.25 x 20MM
X16 X16

dJ

(@

1/4x5/8"
Square Head Bolt
X16 Running Board
X2
@ Std.Cab 53 1/4"
Ext.Cab 77 3/4"
Crew Cab 871/2"

Splash Guard

X1 6
Std Cab X4 Gasket M8-1.25
Ext.Cab X6
i Crew Cab X8 U-)T6UT
#i g‘rew 5/16x 1” Black
Black 5S¢ phillips drive bolt
End Cap X16 7 X8

Tools Required

Safety Glasses

Wrench Set Wheel Chocks

Socket Set SAE & MetrlC Silicone ! Q
SAE & Metric ® Cﬂ
#2
Preparation Before Installation

1. Park your vehicle in a clean, level location. Check to make sure the vehicle is in park, or for
manual drive models, place the transmission in first gear. Engage the parking brake.

2. Chock one wheel on both sides with wheel chocks.

3. Unpack the bracket kit and identify the parts according to the content descriptions above.
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10393

Installation Steps Rev A

Locate brackets on tabs on Rocker Panel
see frames 4, 5 & 6 for proper placement.

Insert U-nuts in holes for brackets.

Leave bolts loose to aid in the installation
of the Running Board to the brackets.
Refer to Running Board instruction sheet
for board installation.
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10393

Rev A

Installation Steps

Front  seeedpe.

Standard Cab bracket location.

Front  seeedp.

Extended Cab bracket location.

Front sessip,..

Crew Cab bracket location.
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10393

Installation Steps Rev A

Install Square Head Bolts in tracks on bottom
of board, one in each track for each bracket.
Apply gasket to top of board.

% Install End Caps and Splash Guards
with 5/16” Black Phillips Head Bolts.

Hand tighten only.

8

Set Board on Brackets, square head bolts
must go through slots in brackets.
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Installation Steps

10393
Rev A

After setting board on brackets,
install nuts on square head bolts,
do not tighten.

Tighten all bracket bolts.

10

T,

Position Board for best appearance,
keep Splash Guard tight to Wheel Well.
Tighten nuts on square head bolts.

=3

Drill 1/8” holes thorough Wheel Well Lip
and Splash Guard, apply Silicone to holes
after drilling. install #8x1” Black screws.

12
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10393
Rev A

Inspection After Installation

1. Inspect all bolt and nuts for proper tightness.

Care and Cleaning

1. Wash with mild soap and water.

Congratulations!

You have purchased one of the many quality Deflecta-Shield ® branded products offered by
Lund International, Inc. We take the utmost pride in our products and want you to enjoy years
of satisfaction from your investment. We have made every effort to ensure that your product
is top quality in terms of fit, durability, finish, and ease of installation.

DEFLECTA-SHIELD

A L U M I N U M P R O D U C T S

Lund International, Deflecta-Shield Accessories Division
7225 North State Road 9
Howe, IN 46746
800-334-4447 » Fax 260-562-3492 ¢ Visit us at lundinternational.com

©2007 Lund International, Inc. All rights reserved.
Deflecta-Shield® and the Deflecta-Shield® logo are trademarks of Lund International, Inc.

>

‘ m LUNDL.

INTERNATIONAL
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10393

Pasos de la instalacion Rev A

Situe los soportes en lengletas en panel del eje de balancin
ven los marcos 4,5y 6 para la colocacién apropiada.

Deje los pernos flojos a la ayuda en la instalacién del tablero corriente
a los soportes. Refiera a la hoja de instruccién corriente del tablero para
la instalacion del tablero.
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10393

Rev A

Pasos de la instalacion

Localizacion estandar del

soporte del taxi.

Frente .

Localizacion extendida del

soporte del taxi.

Frente .

Localizacion del soporte del

taxi del equipo.
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10393

Pasos de la instalacion Rev A

Instale los pernos principales cuadrados en pistas en el fondo
del tablero, uno en cada pista para cada soporte.
Aplique la junta a la tapa del tablero.

Instale los casquillos de extremo y salpique a protectores
® con 5/16"los pernos principales Phillips del negro.

Apriete a mano solamente.

8

Fije a tablero en los soportes, los pernos principales cuadrados
deben pasar a través de ranuras en soportes.
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Pasos de la instalacion

10393
Rev A

T,

Después de fijar a tablero en los soportes,
instale las tuercas en los pernos
principales cuadrados, no apriete.
Apriete todos los pernos del

soporte.

10

T,

Coloque a tablero para el mejor aspecto,
protector del chapoteo de la subsistencia
firmemente al pozo de rueda. Apriete las
tuercas en los pernos principales cuadrados.

11
[

Perfore 1/8" labio cuidadoso del pozo de
rueda de los agujeros y salpique a
protector, aplique el silicén a los agujeros
después de perforar. instale los”

tornillos negros #8x1.

12
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Rev A

Inspeccién después de la instalacion

1. Examine todo el perno y tuercas para saber si hay tirantez apropiada.

Cuidado y limpieza

1. Colada con el jabon y agua suaves.

Felicitaciones!

Usted ha comprado uno de los muchos productos calificados ® del Deflecta-Protector de la calidad

ofrecidos por Lund internacional, Inc. Tomamos el orgullo extremo en nuestros productos y quisiéramos

que usted gozara de afios de la satisfaccion de su inversion. Hemos hecho cada esfuerzo de asegurarse

de que su producto es de calidad superior en términos de ajuste, durabilidad, final, y facilidad de la instalacion.

DEFLECTA-SHIELD

A L U M I N U M P R O D U C T S

Lund International, Deflecta-Shield Accessories Division
7225 North State Road 9
Howe, IN 46746
800-334-4447 * Fax 260-562-3492 ¢ Visitenos en lundinternational.com

©2007 Lund International, Inc. Todos los derechos reservados.
Deflecta-Shield® y Deflecta-Shield® la insignia es marcas registradas de Lund International, Inc.

P& runn L
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MX-0156-07 10393

Instrucciones de Instalacion MX-0181-07 o

DEFLECTA-SHIELD

A L U M I N U M P R O D U C T S

TrailBack™ Running Board

Recomendamos leer las instrucciones antes de comenzar para lograr una instalacién correcta y precisa.
Si necesita asistencia técnica o desea solicitar piezas faltantes, comuniquese con el departamento de
atencion al cliente al 1-800-328-5863.

Informacién Importante De Seguridad

. * Utilizar solo con productos de la marca Lund.
A ADVERTENCIA: * No se pare sobre el estribo Lund ni sobre el soporte cuando el vehiculo se

encuentre en movimento.
* No exceda el limite de peso de 159 Kg. sobre el sistema de soportes EZ de Lund.
» No utilice el gato en el area de los soportes EZ de Lund para levantar el vehiculo.
* No utilice el sistema de soportes EZ de Lund ni los estribos para sujetar cargas.
* Revise con regularidad que los componentes se encuentren bien ajustados.

/\ PRECAUCION:

« Utilice lentes de seguridad cuando instale el sistema de soportes EZ de Lund.
* Antes de utilizar herramientas electricas lea las instrucciones de uso.

Contenido Nota: No todos los sujetadores se utilizan en cada kit.

Q) =,
N=) va-20
M8-1.25 1/4x5/8" M8-1.25 x 20MM
X8 Perno principal cuadrado
X16
@ Running Board
N—r X2
Std.Cab 531/4"
Protector del chapoteo M8 Ext.Cab 77 3/4"
X2 X16 Crew Cab 87 1/2
Std Cab X4
Ext.Cab X6
Crew Cab X8
#8 x1
Black Screw %
Casquillo de extremo X16
X2 M8-1.25
- S/16x1"perno U-NUT
Phillips de la impulsién del negro X6

X8

CnJ

Safety Glasses

ON)
Wrench Set Wheel Chocks
Socket Set SAE & Metric

Silicone ’ Q
SAE & Metric @ —
#

Preparacion antes de la instalacion

1. Parquee su vehiculo en una localizacién limpia y llana. Compruebe para hacer seguro el vehiculo
esta en parque, o para la modela manual, pone la transmision en el primer engranaje. Contrate
el freno de estacionamiento.

2. Acufie una rueda en ambos lados con las cufias de la rueda.

3. Desempaquete el kit del soporte e identifique las piezas que acuerdan a las descripciones
contentas arriba.
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10393

Etapes d'installationinstallation Rev A

Plac les parenthéses sur des étiquettes sur le panneau de culbuteur
voient les armatures 4, 5 et 6 pour le placement approprié.

Laissez les boulons laches a I'aide dans l'installation du
conseil courant aux parenthéses. Référez-vous a la

feuille d'instruction courante de conseil pour l'installation
de conseil.
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10393

z - . Rev A
Etapes d'installation

Endroit standard de parenthése ~ AVant g
de cabine.

4

Endroit prolongé de parenthese de cabine.

5 fof@

Servez d'équipier I'endroit de Avant ..
parenthése de cabine.
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10393

Etapes d'installation Rev Rel

Installez les boulons principaux carrés dans les voies sur le fond
du conseil, un dans chaque voie pour chaque parenthése.
Appliquez la garniture au dessus du conseil.

% Installez les montures et éclaboussez les gardes

de 5/16 » les boulons phillips de noir.
Serrez a la main seulement.

8

Placez le conseil sur des parenthéses, les boulons principaux carrés
doivent passer par des fentes entre parenthéses.
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. 10393
Etapes d'installation Rev A

T,

Aprés réglage du conseil sur des
parentheses, installez les écrous sur les
boulons principaux carrés, ne serrez
pas.Serrez tous les boulons de
parenthese.

10

T,

Placez le conseil pour le meilleur aspect,
garde d'éclaboussure de subsistance
fortement a la soute de train. Serrez les
écrous sur les boulons principaux carrés.

11
Forez 1/8 » levre compléte de soute de train
de trous et éclaboussez la garde, appliquez

le silicone aux trous apres forage. installez »
les vis #8x1 noires.

12
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10393
Rev A

Inspection apreés installation

1. Inspectez tous les boulon et écrous pour assurer I'étanchéité appropriée.

Soin et nettoyage

1. Lavage avec de l'eau le savon et doux.

Félicitations !

Vous avez acheté un des nombreux produits marqués par ® de Deflecta-Bouclier de qualité offerts par
Lund international, Inc. Nous prenons la plus grande fierté dans nos produits et voulons que vous
appréciiez des années de satisfaction de votre investissement. Nous avons fait tout effort de s'assurer
que votre produit est de bonne qualité en termes d'ajustement, longévité, finition, et facilité d'installation.

DEFI.EC TA-SHIELD

A L U M N U M P R O D U C T S

Lund International, Deflecta-Shield Accessories Division
7225 North State Road 9
Howe, IN 46746
800-334-4447 * Fax 260-562-3492 * Rendez- visitenous a lundinternational.com

©2007 Lund International, Inc. Tous droits réservés.
Deflecta-Shield® et Deflecta-Shield® le logo sont des marques déposées de Lund International, Inc.

>

‘ m LUNDL.

INTERNATIONAL
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MX-0156-07 10393

Instructions d'installation ooy RevAl
DEFLEC'I'A-SH'ELD

A L U M NLIM P R O D U C T S

TrallBack Running Board

Pour l'nstallation appropriée et le meilleur ajustement, veuillez lire toutes les instructions AVANT QUE vous
commenciez. Pour l'assistance technique ou pour obtenir les piéces absentes, svp relations de client d'appel a
1-800-328-5863.
L'information importante de sureté
. * Etre employé avec Lund a stigmatisé des produits seulement.
A AVERTISSEMENT : | Ne vous tenez pas sur le conseil courant de Lund ou n'encadrez pas tandis
que le véhicule est dans le mouvement.
* N'excédez pas 350 livres. poids sur le systeme de parenthése de Lund EZ.
* N'employez pas le systéme de parenthése de Lund EZ comme appui de levage
pour le véhicule.
* N'employez pas le systéme de parenthése de Lund EZ ou les conseils courants
pour attacher la cargaison.
* Examinez périodiquement tous les composants pour assurer I'étanchéité.
/N ATTENTION : - Soyez siir de porter des verres de sireté tout en installant le systéme de parenthése
de Lund EZ.
« A l'aide des machines-outils lisez et comprenez toutes les consignes d'utilisation.

Table des matiéres Note : Non toutes les attaches sont utilisées dans chaque kit.

\m2
S =
), o =
No=/ 1;:620 M8-1.25 x 20MM
M8-1.25 1/4x5/8" Conseil courant
XS. Boulon principal carré X2
- X16 Norme.Cabine 53 1/4"
Qand extérieur.Cabine 773/4"
servent d'équipier la cabine 87 1/2”
Garde d'éclaboussure
X2
5/16 x 1" Noir S %
i boulon Phillips Garniture M8-1.25
d'entrainement
X8 U-NUT
#8x1 X6
Vis noire

X16
Monture

X2

Outils requis

N Safety Glasses
Wheel Chocks
Socket Set SAE & Metric Silicone 1/8" Q
SAE & Metric @ —
#2

—

Préparatif avant I'installation

1. Garez votre voiture dans un endroit propre et plat. Soyez sur que votre voiture est en position
« Parking », ou pour les véhicules a boite mécaniques, en premiére vitesse. Mettez le frein a main.

2. Callez une roue de votre voiture avec les calles.
3. Désemballez le paquet et identifiez toutes les pieces en employant la liste ci-dessus.
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